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360°-facility diagnosis implemented in most 

countries and predictive tools for risk assessment 

being tested 

Deployment of ramp-up action plans based on 

best practices from successful openings of new 

facilities

Systematic pricing segmentation in all our 

facilities contributing to price effect feeding 

into organic growth performance

Spend reduction action plan from both supplier 

negotiations and internal demand managementOngoing rationalization of information systems and 

digitalisation

Processes efficiency based on analysis 

of customer and employee journeys
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2022 2023 2024

€146m

€292m

€452m



4,6

FY 2022 FY 2023 H1 2024

≈

(1) pre-IFRS 16



Occupancy rate 

+260 bps (in H1 24 vs. H1 23)

improving in all areas

Proven pricing power

Price effect +5.5% in H1 2024

up in all geographies

Net debt
- 50% in 18 months

€4.4bn (H1 2024)

Financial expenses -24%
vs. H1 2023

A milestone
towards

performance 

recovery

(occupancy rates, pricing power

and financial expenses)

+9,2%

6,1%

8,2%

8,9%

6,8%

5,7%

Emeis Peer 1 Peer 2

YoY Organic
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(1) European Union average, end of July, source Eurostat
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Solid top line growth

EBITDAR margin temporarily under

pressure

Significant decrease in financial

expenses following restructuration plan

Still negative, but improving FCF



FROM REVENUE

TO EBITDAR

FROM EBITDAR 

TO NET PROFIT
DEBT

& BALANCE SHEET



2,539

2,772

139

45

41

6
3

H1 2023 Price effect Occupancy Openings Change effects Net disposals,
restructurations,

and entering
consolidation

perimeter

H1 2024

In €m

+9.2%

yoy

Positive drivers supporting organic
growth at the Group level

Nursing homes and clinics
well oriented



Revenue, in €m

Slower than initially expected recovery

Largely driven by a price effect

Nursing homes revenue growth slightly above

clinics

Strong recovery in occupancy rate

23 new facilities opened since H1 2023 in the 

Netherlands and supportive price revision

achieved

Switzerland and Austria significantly

outperforming on all metrics

Spanish facilities posting strong recovery

trends, almost back to pre-Covid levels in 

terms of occupancy

* Ireland, Poland, UK, China, United Arab Emirates



85,3%

78,4%

86,7%

83,3%

85,5%

80,3%

87,9%

85,0%

85,8%

82,6%

89,8%

87,8%

France Northern Europe Central Europe Southern Europe &
Latam

Occupancy ratios 
per geography

H1 2023 H2 2023 H1 2024
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81,5%

87,1%

83,3%

85,8%

84,5%

88,0%

Nursing Homes Clinics

Occupancy ratios
per business

H1 23 H2 23 H1 24
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(in million euros) H1 2023 H1 2024
Var. vs H1 

2023

Var. % vs H1 

2023

Revenue 2,539 2,772 232 +9,2%

Staff costs (1,697) (1,896) (199) +11,7%
As a % of revenue (66,8)% (68,4)% n.a. (158) bps

Other expenses (506) (537) (31) +6,0%

As a % of revenue (19,9)% (19,4)% n.a. +57 bps

EBITDAR 336 339 3 +0,8%

EBITDAR % 13,2 % 12,2 % n.a. (101) bps



14,8 %

15,7 %
16,5 %

8,9 %

13,2 %

10,2 %

14,8 %

18,7 %

11,3 %
12,2 %

France Northern
Europe

Central
Europe

Southern
Europe &

Latam

TOTAL

EBITDAR margin by geography

H1 23 H1 24
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➢

➢
336 339

8

18

7

4

13

-48

EBITDAR
H1 23

France Northern
Europe

Central
Europe

Southern
Europe &

Latam

Other
Geographies

Group
Headquarters

EBITDAR
H1 24

In €m

(1) Group headquarters including +€13m profit on real estate disposals

(1)



FROM REVENUE

TO EBITDAR

FROM EBITDAR 

TO NET PROFIT
DEBT

& BALANCE SHEET



(in million euros) H1 2023 H1 2024 Var

EBITDAR 336 339 +0,8%

EBITDAR % 13,2 % 12,2 % (101) bps

EBITDA 321 316 (1,6)%

EBITDA % 12,6 % 11,4 % (124) bps

D&A (312) (308) -1,4%

Provisions (22) (22) +1,1%

Recurring operating profit/(loss) (13) (14) -1 M€
Financial result (231) (176) -23,7%

Non recurring items (85) (12) -86,3%
(202)

Net income before tax (329) (202) +128 M€
Income tax (39) (33) -15,6%

Share in profit/(loss) of associates and JVs 1 (24) ns

Minority interests (4) 1 ns

Net result (Group share) (371)                 (257)                 +114 M€

per share (fully diluted), in €/share (5,7)                  (1,7)                  +4,0 €

➢
•

•

➢
•

➢
•



(in million euros) 30/06/2023 30/06/2024 Var

Interest on bank debt and other financial liabilities (216) (127) 89

Interest on items held under finance leases (11) (14) (3)

Financial expenses on lease liabilities (58) (64) (6)

Interest income 2 6 4

Cost of net debt (284) (200) 84

Net income/(losses) on interest rate derivatives 23 32 10

Capitalised financial expenses 3 4 1

Other financial income and expense 27 (13) (40)

Other financial income and expense, net 53 24 (29)

Net financial result (231) (176) 55

(IFRS 16)

●

●
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FROM REVENUE

TO EBITDAR

FROM EBITDAR 

TO NET PROFIT
DEBT
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(in million euros)
First-half 

2023
First-half 

2024

EBITDA pre-IFRS 16 102 92 

Maintenance and IT capex (53) (60)

Other operating cash flows (incl..change in working capital) (62) (44)

Net operating cash flow (13) (12)

Real estate development capex (192) (91)

Non recurring items
(59) (99)

Asset portfolio management 36 143 

Net financial expense (60) (119)

Free cash flow (289) (178)



53 60

192

91

H1 2023 H1 2024

Development

Maintenance & IT Capex

Number of projects under investigation already lowered from 4,633 

beds at end-2023 to 3,295 beds today. Projects either postponed or 

cancelled.

€91m development capex in H1 2024
incl. €72m in greenfield projects

(≈3,500 beds under construction/delivered in H1 2024/still to be opened)



Disposals (cash in) Fully secured (signed)

Assets disposals to date
(achieved or secured 

between mid 2022 and mid 2024)

* Disposal price excl. transfer taxes and duties

2022 2023 June 2024 June 2025 Dec 2025

Expected cumulated disposals trajectory

(1)  Versus previous target of €1.25bn at end-2025



4,642

4,425

104

119

91

99

-92

-143

-390

Net debt FY
2023

EBITDA pre-
IFRS 16

Maintenance
capex &

Other
operating

cashflow (incl.
Working cap)

Net financial
expenses

Development
Capex

Non recurring
Items

Disposals &
Others

Capital
increase

others Net debt H1
2024

≈

≈

(1) Equivalent of 29.3m new shares issued
(2) Mainly forex and change in scope
(3) Excl. IFRS 16



in €m

June 2022 financing (G 6)     3 027 

M ortgage debts, financial leases and other 

secured debt
     1 745 

O ther debts         351 

G ross financial debt (excl. IFRS) 5 124   

Cash and cash equivalents at 30.06.2024 (653)    

N et financial debt at 30.06.2024 (excl.IFRS 5) 4 471   

IFRS 5 adjustm ents (46)      

N et financial debt (excl. IFRS 16) 4 425  



-

-
400   

- -

-€0,5bn
€0,7bn

€0,9bn

€2,5bn

€0,2bn €0,1bn

€0,7bn

H2 20 24 20 25 20 26 20 27 20 28 20 29 > 20 29

June-22 secured f inancing (G6) Mortgages debts,f inancial leases and other secured debts Other debts RCF (G6) Total (€bn)
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30/06/2023 30/06/2024

(in million euros)
Pre IFRS 

16

IFRS 16 

impact

Post IFRS 

16

Pre IFRS 

16

IFRS 16 

impact

Post IFRS 

16

REVENUE 2 539 - 2 539 2 772 - 2 772

Personnel costs (1 697) - (1 697) (1 896) - (1 896)

As a % of revenue -66,8% n.a. -66,8% -68,4% n.a. -68,4%

Other costs (511) 5 (506) (542) 5 (537)

As a % of revenue -20,1% n.a. -19,9% -19,5% n.a. -19,4%

EBITDAR 330 5 336 334 5 339

% EBITDAR 13,0% n.a. 13,2% 12,0% n.a. 12,2%

External rental costs (229) 214 (14) (242) 220 (22)

EBITDA 102 219 321 92 224 316

% EBITDA 4,0% n.a. 12,6% 3,3% n.a. 11,4%

Depreciation, amortisation and charges to provisions (170) (164) (334) (171) (159) (330)

RECURRING OPERATING PROFIT (69) 56 (13) (79) 65 (14)

As a % of revenue -2,7% n.a. -0,5% -2,9% n.a. -0,5%

Net financial result (173) (58) (231) (113) (63) (176)

Other non-recurring operating income and expenses (60) (26) (85) (39) 28 (12)

Profit / (loss) before tax (301) (28) (329) (232) 30 (202)

Income tax (45) 6 (39) (30) (3) (33)

Share in profit / (loss) of associates and JV 1 - 1 (24) - (24)

NET PROFIT (345) (22) (367) (285) 27 (258)

Profit / (loss) attributable to non-controlling interest (4) 0 (4) 1 0 1

NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS (349) (22) (371) (285) 27 (257)



(in million euros) 31/12/2023 30/06/2024 Var. Var. (%)

ASSETS

Goodwill 1,386 1,392 6 0%

Intangible assets, net 1,513 1,470 (43) -3%

Property, plant and equipment, net 4,369 4,272 (97) -2%

Assets in progress 406 480 74 18%

Right-of-use assets 3,084 3,080 (4) 0%

Investments in associates and joint ventures 10 21 12 123%

Non-current financial assets 130 115 (14) -11%

Deferred tax assets 641 592 (49) -8%

Non-current assets 11,538 11,422 (116) -1%

Inventories 16 16 0 2%

Trade receivables 518 743 225 43%

Other receivables, accruals and prepayments 658 636 (23) -3%

Cash and cash equivalents 645 653 8 1%

Current assets 1,837 2,048 211 11%

Assets held for sale 533 371 (162) -30%

TOTAL ASSETS 13,908 13,841 (67) 0%

(in million euros) 31/12/2023 30/06/2024 Var. Var. (%)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Total consolidated equity 1,888 1,925 36 2%

Long-term financial debt 4,541 4,413 (128) -3%

Long-term lease liabilities 3,314 3,347 33 1%

Long term provisions 307 310 3 1%

Provisions for pensions and other employee benefit 

obligations
73 72 (2) -2%

Deferred tax liabilities and other non-current liabilities 663 657 (6) -1%

Non-current liabilities 8,899 8,799 (100) -1%

Short-term financial debt 746 665 (81) -11%

Short term lease liabilities 560 524 (36) -6%

Short term provisions 7 8 1 11%

Trade payables 502 343 (160) -32%

Tax and payroll liabilities 523 576 53 10%

Current tax liabilities 57 48 (9) -16%

Other payables, accruals and prepayments 651 876 225 35%

Current liabilities 3,045 3,038 (7) 0%

Liabilities held for sale 76 80 4 5%

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 13,908 13,841 (67) 0%



(in million euros)
H1 2023 

EBITDAR

H1 2024 

EBITDAR

H1 2023 

EBITDAR %

H1 2024 

EBITDAR %
Var. vs H1 2023

France 169 121 14,8 % 10,2 % (460) bps

Northern Europe 109 118 15,7 % 14,8 % (95) bps

Central Europe 70 88 16,5 % 18,7 % +216 bps

Southern Europe & Latam 17 24 8,9 % 11,3 % +239 bps

Other geographies 12 16 ns ns ns

Group headquarters (42) (28) ns ns ns

TOTAL 336 339 13,2 % 12,2 % (101) bps

*

* Incl. €13m in capital gains on asset disposals



(in million euros) 31/12/2023 30/06/2024

Net tangible assets (*) 4,775 4,752

Right-of-use assets (IFRS 16) 3,084 3,080

Net intangible assets 1,513 1,470

Goodwill 1,386 1,392

Total equity 1,888 1,925

Gross financial debt (excl. IFRS 16) 5,287 5,078

Short-term financial debt 746 665

Cash and cash equivalents 645 653

Financial Net debt (excl. Lease liabilities IFRS 16) 4,642 4,425

Lease liabilities IFRS 16 3,874 3,871

Short-term lease liabilities IFRS 16 560 524

 (*) including assets in progress: €406m at year-end 2023 and €480m at June 2024



Number of Facilities H1 2023 FY 2023 H1 2024

France 360 362 358

Northern Europe 361 361 379

Central Europe 154 154 152

Southern Europe & Latam 111 113 113

Other markets 42 41 41

Total 1 028 1 031 1 043

Number of beds H1 2023 FY 2023 H1 2024

France 33 652 33 667 33 615

Northern Europe 27 469 27 548 27 432

Central Europe 15 052 15 094 14 941

Southern Europe & Latam 13 186 12 982 13 043

Other markets 4 381 4 179 4 265

Total 93 740 93 470 93 296



Source: OECD.

Source: DREES (Livia). Source: Wafa et al., 2020.
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Number of shares at end-June 2024 

159,191,703

Fully diluted number of shares at end-June 2024 

162,759,998

Number of shares Diluted

Average Number of shares issued 150 775 069 150 775 069

Treasury shares -38 124 -38 124

Other shares 1 349 312

Shares related to the exercise of options (BSA) 2 333 167

Diluted average number of shares 150 736 945 154 419 424

30/06/2024



http://www.amf-france.org/
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